Open balance sheet position 47,959,479  (18,868,070)

Currency risk of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2021 can be presented as follows:

Financial assets GEL  USD

Cash and cash equivalents 4,190,571  75,482

Loans to customers 46,276,810  47,203

Total financial assets 50,467,381  122,685

Financial liabilities

Subordinated Borrowings -  17,339,867

Borrowings 3,823,931  4,883,259

Lease liabilities 326,831  1,841,841

Other liabilities 269,430  -

Total financial liabilities 4,420,192  24,064,967

Open balance sheet position 46,047,189  (23,942,282)

The following table details the Organisation’s sensitivity to 20% increase and decrease in the foreign currency

exchange rates against GEL and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the end of the year for 20% change in foreign currency rates. Impact on the statement of

comprehensive income and equity based on financial instrument values as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 can be

presented as follows:

 (GEL / USD)

Sensitivity of the fluctuation of the market exchange rates 2022  2021

20% increase (3,773,614)   (4,788,456)

20% decrease 3,773,614   4,788,456

JSC MFO EURO CREDIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended 31 December 2022

(In Georgian Lari)

Page 16 of 34

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

- INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk arises from potential changes in market interest rates that can adversely affect the fair values of

the financial assets and liabilities of the Organisation. This risk can arise from maturity mismatches of assets and

liabilities, as well as from the re-pricing characteristics of such assets and liabilities.

Organisation's all interest-bearing assets and liabilities are at fixed interest rates. Therefore, market interest rate

fluctuations do not affect Organisation's income or expenses.